
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Tuesday, 19 January 2021
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Virtual Meeting

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question using Chat
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
(Pages 1 - 6)

3. MATTERS ARISING 

4. ENERGY UPDATE (Pages 7 - 10)

5. WIRRAL TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14)

6. EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP (Pages 15 - 18)

7. LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 19 - 20)

8. CONTINGENCY, SPECIAL STAFF COSTS AN INSURANCE (Pages 
21 - 24)

9. FALLING ROLLS AND GROWTH FUND (Pages 25 - 28)

Public Document Pack



10. 2021-22 SCHOOLS BUDGET (Pages 29 - 42)

11. DE-DELEGATION OF SERVICES 2021-22 (Pages 43 - 48)

12. FUNDING FORMULA 2021-22 UPDATE (Pages 49 - 50)

13. SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE (Pages 51 - 54)

14. BUDGET MONITORING 2020-21 (Pages 55 - 62)

15. DSG DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 63 - 64)

16. FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 65 - 68)

17. WORKPLAN (Pages 69 - 70)

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

24th November 2020

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
M Bellamy R Mahoney
J Bush M Morris
L Davidson Cllr Norbury
S Elliot A Ramsden
G Fraser D Spencer
S Goodwin J Weise
H Johnson

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett A Ryecroft
S Ralph

In Attendance:
S Ashley J Levenson
C Brown I McGrady
Cllr Clements S Robinson
K Frost C Thomson
T Ghosh

Apologies: S Higginson E Morris
C Hughes K Takashima

1. Protocols of the Virtual meeting
 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

2. Minutes from the Meeting held on 29th September 2020
Item 7 Growth and Falling rolls Fund 2020-21 had an addition after the forum 
meeting as follows:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Please Note: since the Forum meeting it has been confirmed that the falling rolls 
fund is available only for schools judged good or outstanding at their last Ofsted 
inspection.
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

3. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

4. Alternative Provision Update
Jan Levenson briefed Forum on the progress of the alternative provision services 
since the closure of Emslie Morgan Academy.  Key highlights of the report are

 Reduction of exclusions compared to previous 12 months (taking into 
consideration effects of Covid)

 Expansion of Schools commissioned offer. 3 new services started this year, 
with another due to start in January.

 Primary provision will increase with a pilot Wrap for yrs 4,5 & 6. Significant 
success stories reduced no of NEAT will be lower comparisons.

 Re-intergration of KS3 exclusions is 77%

There are a number of success stories from the Progress Schools pilot, reducing 
the number of NEAT pupils from previous years.  Forum members expressed 
their thanks to Jan Levenson and recognised the success of the pilot.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

5. Edsential CIC Update
Ian McGrady briefed the Forum on Edsential’s activities during this difficult year.   
They received £1.8m grant funding from DfE for Pilot for Holiday Activity and 
Food Programme for Wirral, Cheshire West & Halton, working with 160 
community groups to deliver the programme. 

During this Covid period Edsential have transitioned & adapted all their services 
to continue supporting schools, through catering, cleaning, music and online 
tuition.  This included turning a Residential Centre in Cheshire into 
accommodation for emergency residential care for Wirral vulnerable children.
Edsential’s Residential centres have been closed since March and are unlikely to 
re-open until next Easter. 

The effect of Covid-19 on Edsential has left them with a loss of £2m over this 
financial year, but they are confident this can be dealt with over a long period od 
time without affecting their day to day business.  
Ian McGrady thanked all the schools for all their continued support over this 
difficult time.

Forum expressed its gratitude to Edsential staff for their work and support over 
this difficult time.

Resolved
Page 2



Forum noted the report.

6. Schools Budget Monitoring 2020-21 Update
Christine Thomson updated Forum on the budget position and the updated 
variations since the last meeting. A net deficit of £1.4m is forecast due to 
pressures in the High Needs Budget, this includes the £600k underspend 
brought forward when the budget was set.  The deficit from 2019-20 of £1.3m 
brings the overall expected DSG deficit £2.7m at the end of 2020-21 financial 
year.  This is a slight improvement of £300k since the September meeting. A 
DSG Deficit Management Plan is currently being developed.   

Budget variations are as follows: -
 Early Year budget is expected to balance, but due to Covid-19 the DfE 

have adjusted the funding mechanism, to ensure Early Years providers 
were not disadvantaged.  There is no indication at present that the 
change in the funding mechanism will fully cover this cost. 

 There are expected underspends on Early Years central budget, Schools 
Forum budget and insurances.

 Expected overspend of £1.9m, in the High Needs Budget, with all areas 
overspending due to high demand, except for Support for Sen due to staff 
vacancies.

 
Resolved
Forum noted the report

7. DSG Deficit Management Plan Update
Christine Thomson highlighted the high needs deficit this year of £1.4m, which if 
no action is taken will recur in future years.  The DfE require LAs to produce a 
deficit plan within a 3-year period, although they will consider a 5-year plan.

Wirral’s prefe
[...]
is information be shared with senior management 
of the Council and to be used to inform the DfE of the actual cost of Covid to 
schools.

resolved
Forum noted the report 

11.Financial Transparency changes April 2020 -21
Sue Ashley informed Forum members of some changes going forward to strengthen 
the transparency of financial arrangements in maintained schools in line with 
academies.
Some of the recommendations are already completed by Wirral schools, including 
providing 3 year projections. 

New actions for schools are:-
 From 1st Jan 2021 schools must publish salaries over £100k on schools 

website
 Schools are to provide a link to the DfEs benchmarking website for schools 

instead of schools publishing their CFR data.
 By 31st March 2022 schools will be required append Related Party 

Transactions to the SFVS returns

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

12.Scheme for financing Schools Update
Sue Ashley informed Schools Forum of the directed changes to the Scheme for 
Financing Schools, with amendments to section 2.3.4 - 3-year budget forecasts 
and 4.5.1 - Planning for deficit budgets.  There was also an additional section 
4.17 Fraud to be added to the scheme.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

Please note: it was identified after the meeting that the Fraud section was 
already incorporated into the Scheme in section 2.6.4 Financial Irregularities and 
Fraud, so did not need to be added as a new section.

 
13.Workplan

The workplan was provided for information.

Tuesday 19th January 2021 (dependent on APT return)
Tuesday 11th May 2021
Tuesday 29th June 2021

14.Any Other Business
There was no other business.

 
Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 19 JANUARY 2021

ENERGY PURCHASING FOR SCHOOLS UPDATE
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This paper provides a brief update on the procurement of electricity and natural gas 
on behalf of Schools and suggests budget changes for the 2020/21 fina
[...]
rom 2021-
22 and equates to £180 per pupil for primary schools and £265 per pupil for 
secondary schools

 local authorities will continue to set a Minimum Funding Guarantee in their 
local formulae, which for 2021-22 is between +0.5% and +2.00% (previously 
+0.50% to +1.84%)

 the incorporation of the 2019 update to the Income Deprivation Affecting 
Children Index (IDACI), ensuring that the deprivation funding through the NFF 
continues to target schools most likely to need additional funding

 the Schools Block continues to be ring-fenced with limited flexibility to transfer 
up to 0.5% of the schools’ block to High Needs with Schools Forum approval

 Early Years hourly rates paid to local authorities will increase by £0.08 for 2-
year old’s and £0.06 for 3&4-year old’s

 High needs funding is increasing by a further £730m ensuring that every local 
authority receives an increase of at least 8% per head of population

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 central schools services funding in 2021 to 2022 will increase by 4% for the 
ongoing responsibilities that local authorities continue to have for all schools, 
while funding for historic commitments within this block will decrease by a 
further 20% for those local authorities in receipt of this funding

2.1 The budget allocations to services do not take account of any financial pressures 
related to COVID-19. In preparing the schools budget for 2021-22 it has been 
assumed that any consequences of and/or requirements associated with COVID-
19 will be separately funded or manageable within existing resources.  

3.0 GRANT FUNDING

3.1 Pupil Premium
In addition to DSG, Pupil Premium provides funding targeted towards 
deprivation.  It has been confirmed that Pupil Premium will continue for 2021-22 
although the rates will remain at 2020-21 levels.

 
3.2 Other Grant Funding

3.2.1 The funding for Primary PE and Sport Premium, Year 7 Catch-up Premium, and 
Extended Rights to Home to School Transport are expected to continue i
[...]
ve is expected to end 2020-21 with 
a cumulative deficit of £2.4m. The High Needs block of the DSG grant has 
increased by £5.8m for 2021-22 (paragraph 3.3.5), and the budget changes 
described in this report result in surplus High Needs funding of £2,683,134 for 
2021-22. It is proposed that this is transferred to the DSG reserve to offset the 
deficit. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the views of Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 2021-22 
including the changes within SEN and Central costs.

10.2 That the net increase in the current cost element of the Central School Services 
block be used to off-set the reduction in historic cost element and thus retaining 
the Combined Budgets at the 2020-21 level.

10.3 That £2,683,100 of surplus High Needs funding for 2021-22 be transferred to the 
DSG reserve to offset the deficit position.  

10.4 That the Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the 
budget meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee on 17th February 2021.

Paul Boyce
Director for Children, Families and Education

Page 40



Appendix 1 - Schools Budget changes 2021-22

£000 £000
2020-21 Schools adjusted base budget 175,150
Add back Academy recoupment 101,502
2020-21 Gross Schools budget 276,652

Budget changes:

Individual Schools Budget
Net increase in number of pupils on roll 1,044
Rates 37
PFI Affordability 24
NFF changes (headroom) 7,815
Special school/SEN base places 390
TPG/TPECG 10,303
Early years rate change 436

20,049

High Needs Pupils
Out of borough units of resource 291
Special school top-ups 368
FE & 6th Form top-ups 367
Exceptional needs 568
Independent provision 986
Nursing Support (60)
Contingency 40

2,560

Central School costs
Admissions 8
Contingency 8
Licenses and subscriptions (1)
PFI Affordability Gap 212

226

Total budget changes 22,835

2021-22 Gross Schools budget 299,487
2021-22 Dedicated Schools Grant (300,711)
Contribution to reserve 2,683
2021-22 Net Schools budget 1,460

Page 41



App
[...]
n 
place.  The budget for facility time includes non-teacher representation.  Where 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



funding is not de-delegated schools manage their own budget and make their own 
facility time arrangements.  Due to the freeze on public sector salaries for 2021-22, 
no increases have been incorporated into the charges.

The Special Staff Cost rates remain unchanged for 2021-22.

- School Library Service 
The provision of learning resources to schools, such as books, artefacts, posters, 
and DVDs.  The School Library Service per pupil rate remains unchanged this year.  

- Insurance 
The cost of governor’s liability insurance for Aided schools.

- Behaviour Support 
The cost of a small team working with Wirral’s Primary, Secondary and special 
schools. As referred to above, this also includes an additional £35k for vulnerable 
children thus the cost per SEN PA has increased to £17.35 for Primary schools. 
There is no change to the per pupil rate of £29.04 for Secondary schools.

- School Improvement
School Improvement was included as a de-delegated service from September 2017 
following the withdrawal of ESG. The budget supports the improvement / 
intervention programme with schools. 

- Former ESG General Duties 
These are the cost of education services previously funded from Education 
Services Grant (ESG) to support maintained schools, including asset management 
(landlord) responsibilities, some premature retirement costs, and statutory / 
regulatory costs around, finance, LMS and internal audit. 

4. DECISIONS TAKEN IN 2020-21

In the January 2020 meeting members of the forum made the following decisions: -

 The Primary Forum Representatives agreed de-delegate all the budget areas.

 The Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs 
for General Duties of £371,973.

 The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed de-delegate all the budget areas.

 The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £56,267.

 The Special School Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £71,760.

  

5. SUMMARY OF BUDGETS FOR DE-DELEGATION

The tables below identify the budget for primary and secondary schools, how the budget 
is allocated through the formula and the amount per pupil to be deducted if it is de-
delegated.

Page 44



Primary Budget Amount 
Delegated                  

£
Method of 
Delegation

Amount per 
Pupil                 

£

Average per 
School                 

(300 Pupils)                  
£

Contingency 28,981 Pupil 1.13 339
Special Staff Costs 
(Maternity/Paternity) 615,015 Pupil 23.98 7,194

Special Staff Costs (Trade 
Union) 90,534 Pupil 3.53 1,059

School Library Service 225,181 Pupil 8.78 2,634
Insurance 30,520 Pupil 1.19 357
Behaviour Support 127,349 SEN PA* 17.35 5,205
School Improvement 149,522 Pupil 5.83 1,749
Total 1,267,102 (*7,340) 18,537

Secondary Budget Amount 
Delegated                       

£
Method of 
Delegation

Amount per 
Pupil                 

£

Average per 
School                         

(1,100 Pupils)                      
£

Contingency 39,711 Pupil 2.15 2,150
Special Staff Costs 
(Maternity/Paternity) 570,723 Pupil 30.90 30,900

Special Staff Costs (Trade 
Union) 65,199 Pupil 3.53 3,530

Behaviour Support 122,752 SEN PA** 29.04 29,040
School Improvement 146,282 Pupil 7.92 7,920
Total 944,667 (**4,227) 73,540

Primary and Secondary 
Budget

Amount Method

Amount 
per Pupil                    

£

Primary 
Average per 

School                 
(300 Pupils)                  

£

Secondary 
Average per 

School                         
(1,100 Pupils)                      

£

ESG General Duties 427,886

Pupil- 
Maintained 

Schools 
only

17.35 5,205 17,350

ESG General Duties- 
Special School 
Contribution

72,114

Total 500,000

Ex Education Services Grant (ESG) - General Duties   

 

Page 45



6. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Primary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2021-22: -

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time
c. School Library Service
d. Insurance
e. School Improvement
f. Behaviour support

2. The Primary Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £369,416.    

3. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2021-22: -

a. Contingency
b. Special Staff Costs, including TU Facilities Time
c. School Improvement
d. Behaviour support

4. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £58,470.     

5. The Special School Forum Representatives agree a contribution to former Education 
Services Grant costs of £72,114.

Paul Boyce
Director for Children, Families and Education

Page 46



Appendix 1

Forum Members eligible to Vote

Group Name Category of Membership School/establishment

Andy Ramsden Primary Headteacher 
(Birkenhead S)

Oxton St Saviours

Steve Elliot Primary Headteacher 
(Birkenhead N)

Overchurch Infants

Emily Morris Primary Headteacher 
(Wallasey)

Eastway Primary

Kate Takashima Primary Headteacher 
(Deeside)

West Kirby Primary

Liz Davidson Primary Headteacher 
(Beb/Brom)

Brookhurst

Dave Spencer Primary Governor Pensby Primary
Roy Wood Primary Governor Hillside Primary
Julie Merry Primary Governor Overchurch 

Infants/Cathcart

Primary School 
Representatives

Cllr Tony Norbury Primary Governor Prenton Primary
Secondary School 
Representatives

Simon Goodwin Secondary Headteacher South Wirral High

Margaret Morris Special Headteacher Elleray ParkSpecial School 
Representatives John Weise Special Governor Hayfield Primary

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 19th JANUARY 2021

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION

2021-22 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1
[...]
0-21   
Schools Budget 
provisional outturn 20-
21 
Update on School   
budgets/balances    

Update on School 
Balances and Reserves 
School Budget 
Monitoring 
Schools Budget 
provisional outturn 20-
21 

Budget monitoring Q2
Update on School 
budgets/balances   
Growth & Falling Rolls 
Report if fund continues

Budget Monitoring 
Schools Budget 21-22 
De-delegation of 
budgets 
Update on School 
budgets/balances 
Growth & Falling Rolls 
Fund 

Consultation 2022-232 School 
Funding Arrangements 
if new info out      

2022-23 National 
Funding Formula for 
Schools, High Needs 
and Early Years 

National Funding 
Formula Update for 
2022-23

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

DfE Operational Guide 
if updated
School Finance Regs 
Schools Forum 
Structure (identifies 
voting rights)
Schools Forum 
Constitution 

School Forum 
Membership      

School Forum 
Membership      
Scheme for Financing 
Schools updates  

Forum Membership 

Working 
Groups

High Needs Review
Early Years 

High Needs   
Early Years   

High Needs   
Early Years  

School Formula
High Needs   

High Needs 
Early Years 

Other High Needs Funding 
arrangements  

Behaviour Support 
School improvement 

Traded Services 
Update 
LACES /LAC PP    

Forum Membership 

Home Tuition Update

Alternative Provision 
School Admissions 

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
Edsential Update
Alternative Provision

Wirral Traded Services 
Update
Sensory Support 
Service Update  ?
Energy update Wirral 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th November 2020
	4 Energy Update
	5 Wirral Traded Services Update
	6 Early Years Working Group
	7 Library Service Update
	8 Contingency, Special Staff Costs an Insurance
	9 Falling Rolls and Growth Fund
	10 2021-22 Schools Budget
	11 De-delegation of Services 2021-22
	12 Funding Formula 2021-22 update
	13 School Balances Update
	14 Budget Monitoring 2020-21


Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Tuesday, 19 January 2021

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group

Non-Schools Group

In Attendance:

Apologies:

706 PROTOCOL FOR VIRTUAL MEETING 

 This is a public meeting
 The meeting is recorded for minute taking purposes only
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

707 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

L Ayling H Johnson
J Bush J Merry
L Davidson E Morris
S Elliot M Morris
G Fraser A Ramsden
S Goodwin D Spencer
C Hughes J Weise
E Johnson (substitute) R Wood

S Davies A Rycroft
S Ralph

Y Allen S Gibbs
S Ashley C McNally
S Bellerby S Prytherch
P Boyce L Rice
C Fenlon S Robinson
K Frost A Snow
T Ghosh C Thomson

M Bellamy N Prance
Cllr Clements K Takashima
I Harris Cllr Usher
Cllr Norbury A Waller



708 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

709 ENERGY UPDATE 

Andrew Snow updated Forum on the procurement of electricity and gas on 
behalf of schools through the Crown Commercial Service (CCS).  A copy of the 
updated report has been uploaded on the Wirral Website and a copy will be sent 
out with the minutes.  
Provision of Gas moved from Corona to Total Gas & Power in April 2020. 
Electricity will be transferred from British Gas to EDF on 1st April 2021.  The 
process of clearing issues started in the summer so should be a smoother 
transition for schools.  If School don’t transfer by 1st April 2021 the unit cost could 
increase by 56% rise.   There will be a reduction in costs due to the changes in 
contracts.
The additional cost of purchasing electricity from renewable sources for 2021-22 
to enable the council to achieve net zero carbon emissions by 2030 will be met 
by the Council’s Climate Emergency Budget.
The Council will endeavour to apply for incentives corporately, including schools, 
where it is deemed practical.    

Resolved
Forum noted the report

710 WIRRAL TRADED SERVICES UPDATE 

Stuart Bellerby provided updates on the Schools Traded Services for the 2020-
21 Financial Year, highlighting 4 additional services that came on board.  Most 
services have continued to provide support to schools though out the Covid 
pandemic.
Overall income for 2020-21 is just under £4m.  3 services have had a significant 
drop in Income, 1 due to a reduction in service due to schools moving to 
cashless system and 2 due to external competition.
Financial Analysis has been undertaken and most services are breaking even.  
Due to Commercial in Confidence and the sensitivity of providing this data in a 
public meeting a sub-group can be arranged to provide the information to Forum 
members.
Forum members highlighted their concerns of the effect Council savings would 
have on traded services provision to schools.  As most services are breaking 
even the Council wouldn’t make savings by reducing these services. 
The Virtual Launch event is this Friday 22nd January and will be recorded for 
those who can’t make it.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

711 EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP 



Carol Fenlon briefed Forum on the discussions at the recent Early Years 
Working Group.  

 All Early Years (EY) central staffing posts have now been filled.
 Covid-19 has disrupted uptake of places, although recovery in 

autumn term of 2,3 &4 yr olds is positive and in line with national 
figures.  Only extended hours have a slower recovery rate.  Public 
Health have been a key partner in providing reassurances to the 
sector with regular updates. To ensure they are working within safe 
Covid practices.  

 DfE enabled LA’s to pay Autumn Term 2020 allocations at Autumn 
2019 levels where this funding was higher.

 There are headcount issues for Spring Term 2020 as early years 
providers are open, but numbers are lower than expected due to 
parents keeping children at home. New DfE guidance has been 
issued since the report was published which allows providers 
include pupils not in attendance as long as there is an available 
place and a signed agreement for the child.

 The EY SEND Team is now staffed to full capacity and continue to 
work with, schools, providers and families to ensure early 
identification of need. The Team are now responding to need 
where children have not been at a provision for some time.  

 The EY SEND Team are providing training and support to upskill 
and enable practitioner in this area.  

The Forum offered their support, including the offer to lobby on the Early Years 
behalf, during the difficult circumstances that Covid-19 has brought.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

712 LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE 

Catherine McNally updated Forum on the Schools’ Library Service (SLS) 
provided mainly to primary schools through de-delegation. They are now part of 
Wirral Traded Services and offer additional chargeable services to secondary 
schools, academy schools and a premium service to primary schools.
The SLS has continued to provide services during Covid-19, by changing their 
service provision, such as a Click & Collect service and provision of books to 
families over the summer holidays whilst public libraries remained closed.

Resolved
Forum noted the report



713 CONTINGENCY, SPECIAL STAFF COSTS AN INSURANCE 

Christine Thomson outlined the purpose and use of Contingency, Special Staff 
costs and Insurance budgets.  These budgets are currently de-delegated.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report

714 FALLING ROLLS AND GROWTH FUND 

Christine Thomson provided the Forum with details of how the Falling Rolls and 
Growth Fund has been allocated based on criteria agreed at the November 
Forum Meeting. There were 2 adjustments required to ensure pupil numbers 
were consistent. 
Appendix 1 identifies 23 schools receiving a share of the £466k funds and this 
will now be allocated before the end of the financial year.  As the funds were 
allocated based on the process set out by Schools’ Forum and is based on 
actual pupil numbers from a number of October census, there is no expectation 
that there will be any appeals on the allocations. 

The falling rolls and growth fund criteria and DfE regulation will be reviewed at a 
future meeting if there is a fund in 2021-22.

The Chair thanked Christine Thomson for all the work she has done to provide 
this information.

Resolved
 Forum noted the report and views from members

715 2021-22 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

Christine Thomson outlined the Schools Budget for 2021-22 highlighting the 
following, budget changes for 2021-22

 £1m increase for pupil numbers on roll
 £7.8m increase to cover the increase in the per pupil value of the 

NFF elements and minimum per pupil funding .
 Increase in special school places due to continued increased 

demand.
 £10.3m is TPG & TPECG now incorporated into the DSG for 

mainstream and special schools. 
 Early Years hourly rates paid to Local Authorities will increase by 

£0.08 for 2 year olds and £0.06 for 3&4 Year olds. 
 A net increase of £2.5m in a number of High Need budget areas 

due to continued high demand.
 Increase in PFI affordability Gap £212k due to inflation will be met 

by the council.



 A 20% reduction of historic costs to combined budgets within the 
schools block will be offset by the increase in current costs in that 
block.

 There is estimated spare capacity of £2.7m, mainly from the high 
needs block, which is recommended to be a contribution to 
reserves to offset the current high needs expected deficit at the 
end of this financial year. 

 Minimum levels of per pupil funding have been set for 2021-22 at 
£5,415 for Secondary pupils and £4180 per primary pupils.

 The MFG for 2021-22 must be set between +0.5% and +2.0%

Resolved
1. Forum views were sought on the Schools Budget for 2021-22 
2. Forum agreed the net increase in the current cost element of the 

Central School Services block to be used to off-set the reduction in 
historic cost element.

3. Forum agreed the transfer of the surplus High Needs funding for 
2021-22 to the DSG reserve to offset the deficit position.

4. The School Budget will be referred to the Policy and Recourses 
Committee on 17th February 2021.

716 DE-DELEGATION OF SERVICES 2021-22 

The following budgets can be de-delegated: Contingency, Special Staff Costs 
(including TU facility time), School Library Service, Insurance, Behaviour 
Support, School Improvement and former ESG Costs.
There are no changes to the rates for any services this year, just a small 
adjustment between primary contingency & behaviour support for vulnerable 
children.
Only Schools Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these areas 
should be taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to schools.  

Forum members requested more information on the School Improvement and 
Behaviour Support areas of de-delegation as there is no information explaining 
what these services provide or impact reports to highlight the difference they 
make.  There was no information available at this meeting but it was agreed that 
reports would be provided to the May meeting to include what services are 
provided under School Improvement and Behaviour Support and their impact.

Clarification will also be provided within the School Improvement and Behaviour 
Support reports concerning Academies receiving these services and if they are, 
whether they are being charged for them as they do not contribute to de-
delegation.

Forum members were concerned about making decisions at this point, and 
would have preferred to defer the response, however, a decision is required to 
finalise the 2021-22 mainstream budgets. There was a discussion about de-
delegating the costs to August to ensure salaries can be met and the services 
reviewed.     



Resolved
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2021-22:-
- Contingency   
- Special Staff Costs including Trade Union Facilities time 
- School Library Service 
- Insurance  

The Primary Forum Representatives only agreed to de-delegate 5/12 of the 
School Improvement and Behaviour Support services, to enable the 
department to provide reports to the May meeting which will include what 
services are provided by these areas and the impact of them.

2. Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £369,416   

3. The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2020-21:-

- Contingency 
- Special Staff Costs including Trade Union Facilities time

The Secondary Forum Representative only agreed to de-delegate 5/12 of 
the School Improvement and Behaviour Support services, to enable the 
department to provide reports to the May meeting which will include what 
services are provided by these areas and the impact of them.

4. Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs 
for General Duties of £58,470.

5. Special Schools Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG 
costs for General Duties of £72,114.   

717 FUNDING FORMULA 2021-22 UPDATE 

Christine Thomson sought views from the Forum concerning a change to the 
agreed level of Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) of 1.25% if there is a 
significant capacity within the funding once the formula has been applied. Where 
this capacity is more that £0.5m then the MFG could increase as long as there is 
no capping. This would provide schools with as much additional funding as 
possible, whilst leaving a smaller amount in a falling rolls/growth fund.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and Forum’s views were sought and in general agreed 
with the principle of this change if required.

718 SCHOOL BALANCES UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on school balances and projections based on Period 
6 monitoring.  The expected balances at Period 6 monitoring have improved 
since budget setting by £1.2m. Budgets were set with caution due to Covid-19 



and the lack of clarity around future funding, and as clarity has been provided the 
position shows an improved position. 
Overall balances continue to show a downward trend over the next 3 years, and 
if no action is taken the number of schools moving into deficit will continue to 
increase. The LA continues to support schools to enable them to make difficult 
decisions to ensure budgets remain in credit, or they can move back into a credit 
position.    

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

719 BUDGET MONITORING 2020-21 

Christine Thomson advised the Forum on the expected position and variations 
regarding the Schools Budget in the current financial year.  The forecast is to 
overspend by £1.1m due to pressures in the high needs block, which is an 
improvement of £300k since last reported.
Appendix 2 identifies the forecast under/overspends on the DSG.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

720 DSG DEFICIT MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Christine Thomson updated Forum on the actions being taken to develop the 
DSG Management plan, which was a requirement of the DfE because the DSG 
was in deficit.  The confirmed high needs DSG for 2021-22 covers current 
spending levels and growth of £1.2m and leaves enough to cover the current 
expected deficit at the end of March 2021.      

Whilst this leaves the LA in a better position it is still necessary to review 
services to ensure they are sustainable going forward.  The plan will continue to 
be developed going forward and will be moved to a co-production phase.  This 
will include all stakeholders that were involved in the engagement and 
participation stage.  Work is expected to be completed in March with a view to 
return a report to the May Forum meeting. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

721 FORUM MEMBERSHIP 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on the current Forum Membership.  There are 3 
academy vacancies at present, although requests for representatives have been 
circulated twice.  There are a further 3 academy vacancies due in August.  
Although there is no regulation to ensure there are a mix of primary and 
secondary representation Forum members appreciate the need to keep a good 
balance.  



Resolved
Forum noted the report

722 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

Tuesday 11th May 2021
Tuesday 29th June 2021

723 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


